

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

.....X

In the Matter of the Application of

SURVEILLANCE TECHNOLOGY
OVERSIGHT PROJECT, INC.,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules,

**MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
VERIFIED ARTICLE 78
PETITION**

Petitioner,

-against-

Index No. _____

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

.....X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT5

 I. STOP’s Article 78 Petition is Justiciable5

 II. NYPD’s FOIL Determination was an Error of Law and Arbitrary and
 Capricious8

 A. NYPD’s FOIL Determination was an Error of Law8

 B. NYPD’s FOIL Determination was Arbitrary and Capricious 16

 III. STOP is Entitled to Attorney’s Fees and Costs 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Matter of Acme Bus Corp. v County of Suffolk</i> , 136 A.D.3d 896 (2d Dep't 2016)	18, 19
<i>Belmonte v. Snashall</i> , 813 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2004)	8
<i>Boone v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 38 N.Y.S.3d 711 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016)	17
<i>Bottom v. Fischer</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1604 (4th Dep't 2015)	18
<i>Butte Cty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Fund For Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)	17
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp.</i> , 496 N.E.2d 665 (N.Y. 1986)	9
<i>Center on Privacy & Technology v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 154060/2017 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016)	13
<i>Cromwell v. Ward</i> , 183 A.D.2d 459 (1st Dep't 1992)	12, 13, 14
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979)	9
<i>Friedman v. Rice</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 461 (2017)	5, 7
<i>Gould v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 675 N.E.2d 808 (N.Y. 1996)	9, 10
<i>Grabell v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 47 Misc. 3d 203 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Office of the Mayor of the City of New York</i> , 2011 WL 6012165 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Nov. 23, 2011)	13
<i>Jewish Press, Inc. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 183 A.D.3d 731 (2d Dep't 2020)	10, 14
<i>Matter of Johnson Newspaper Corp. v. Stainkamp</i> , 94 A.D.2d 825 (3d Dep't 1983)	11
<i>Kirsch v. Bd. of Educ. of Williamsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 152 A.D.3d 1218 (4th Dep't 2017)	13
<i>Matter of Konigsberg v. Coughlin</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 245 (1986)	11, 12, 14
<i>Lasner & Kubitschek v. NY State Office of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 103 N.Y.S.3d 743 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019)	6, 17

<i>Logue v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 2017 WL 5890766 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Nov. 29, 2017)	11, 12, 15
<i>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 464 N.E.2d 437 (N.Y. 1984)	10
<i>McCrorry v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 932 N.Y.S.2d 850 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	6
<i>Muniz v. Roth</i> , 620 N.Y.S.2d 700 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994)	6
<i>Murphy v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't, Office of Prof'l Discipline</i> , 148 A.D.2d 160 (1st Dep't 1989).....	5
<i>N.Y. State Defenders Ass'n v. N.Y. State Police</i> , 87 A.D.3d 193 (3d Dep't 2011)	19
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 87 A.D.3d 336 (3d Dep't 2011)	19
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 2011 WL 675562 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Feb. 14, 2011)	10
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. Suffolk Cty. Police Dep't</i> , 2020 WL 2829706	3, 10
<i>Matter of New York Times Co. v. City of New York Police Dep't</i> , 103 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dep't 2013).....	6
<i>In re Newsday, Inc. v. Sise</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 146 (1987)	9
<i>Oddone v. Suffolk Cty. Police Dep't</i> , 96 A.D.3d 758 (2d Dep't 2012)	16, 18
<i>Peckham v. Calogero</i> , 911 N.E.2d 813 (N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>Pflaum v. Grattan</i> , 116 A.D.3d 1103 (3d Dep't 2014)	12
<i>Stein v. New York State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 25 A.D.3d 846 (3d Dep't 2006)	10, 15
<i>Time Warner Cable News NY1 v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 36 N.Y.S.3d 579 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Urban Justice Center v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 2010 WL 3526045 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Sept. 1, 2010)	15
<i>Verizon New York, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 60 A.D.3d 958 (2d Dep't 2009)	16, 18
<i>Verizon New York Inc. v. New York State Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 991 N.Y.S.2d 841 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014)	8
<i>Wagstaffe v. David</i> , 26 Misc.3d 1229(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Feb. 22, 2010)	8

Watergate II Apts. v. Buffalo Sewer Auth., 46 N.Y.2d 52 (1978).....7
